444 Appleyard Drive
Tallahassee Florida 32304-2895
850.201.6200 | www.tcc.fl.edu

October 17, 2011

MEMORANDUM

TO: District Board of Trustees
FROM: Jim Murdaugh, President /|||A——""
SUBJECT: Annual SREF Update - October 2011

Item Description:

This item is a monthly update of the progress in correcting the SREF deficiencies as
requested by the District Board of Trustees.

Overview:

The State Requirements for Educational Facilities, (SREF) mandates that the College
perform annual safety inspections for all sites and facilities. All deficiencies and
corrective actions have been addressed at the following sites: Main Campus, FPSI,
Brogan Museum, Wakulla Center, CCLA, and Quincy House locations. At the Gadsden
Center site, we are working with the respective lessees responsible for the corrective
and/or remedial action pertaining to Fire Safety or Casualty/Sanitation deficiencies. Our
initial contact at the county was not responsive so we have now contacted the Interim
County Administrator, Mr. Lawson, to see if additional progress may be made.

Salient Facts:

All parts of the 2011 Annual SREF Fire, Sanitation, and Casualty Inspection have been
completed and submitted with the exception of the Gadsden Center site. The Board
requested a monthly update on the progress of these corrections until all items were
complete.

Past Actions:
The District Board of Trustees has approved the inspection report.

Future Actions:

The District Board of Trustees will receive an update each month on the progress of the
corrections. The attached report will be highlighted in yellow to indicate the item has
been corrected.

Funding/Financial Matters:

All costs incurred to correct the deficiencies are funded from the Plant Operations
Operating Budget and the annual PECO Maintenance allocation.

Staff Resource:
Teresa Smith




Recommended Action:
Provided as information only.




Florida Community Colleges Risk Management Consortium

5700 SW 34th Street » Suvite 1205 » Gainesville, Florida 32608
(352) 955-2190 » Fax (352) 955-2069

November 4, 2010

MEMORANDUM

TO: Danny Taylor, Safety Specialist
Tallahassee Community College

FROM: Barbara Ellison %,/C'
-
[ 5%

SUBJECT: SREF Inspection

Attached is the Fire Safety, Sanitation and Casualty Inspection report for the 2010-2011
year which was performed by Walter Spann/Rich Carter of Fire Prevention Specialists,
Inc on Oclober 13, 2010 — October 19, 2010. |f there are deficiencies noted on your
SREF Inspection Report, please have your Facility Administrator sign the form where
indicated at the bottom of the form.

The State Requirements for Educational Facilities (SREF) mandates that your annual
Fire Safety, Casualty and Sanitation Inspection be submitted to your board no later than
June 30th of each year. After board approval, a copy must be sent to the Florida State
Fire Marshall's office and to Barbara Ellison at the following addresses:

Florida State Fire Marshall's Office FCSRMC

Scott Langston, Fire Prevention Barbara Ellison

200 East Gaines Streel 5700 SW 34" Street, Suite 1205
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0342 Galnesville, FL 32608

if you have any questions on the inspection, please contact me.

Enclosure

CC: Jerry Schilling, Assistant VP, Administrative Services
Teressa Smith, VP, Chief Officer




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-58

FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011
College Facility: Taltahassee Community College FIRE DISTRICT Tallahassee
SCHCOL / FACILITY: Main Campus & Off Site Facilities # OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS D
ADDRESS: 444 Appleyard Drve, Tallahassee, FL 32304
# OF NON-SERIQUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _§3
Walter D. Spann, Jr., Rich Carter (Municipal Fire Safety Inspectors) Qctober 18, 2010
FTRE DISTRIZT F-FE SAFE-Y INSPECTOR NAME PRIN ED IF JOINT INSPECTION! SCHOGY. BOARD FITESAFFTY INSPEGTOR NAME PRINTED NSPEC 10N UATE
Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 608 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32840 321-757-7205
[FIRE CISTAIG- FIRE SAFF 1V . NSPECTOR SIGNATLRE { F JOINT INSFZCTI0N; WSPECTOR I-ri‘;kgs‘s 3 ~HONE NUMBER
VA1 e A AR -
L_ T (oL 20 62373, 105523
SIGNATURE DATE ZIRF INEAFCTOR CERTRICATION NUVRCR CcOomMM SOfLe SATETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATE FIRE INSPFCTOR SARTIFICATION NUMRER
LOCATION:

Deficlency locations will be Identified by a building number followed by the room number {e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numkers are usually the F,|.S,H, numbers
affixed above the door leading into that particular room. QOr if the doficlency in an area other than an Idenlifiable room number, the area In questlon will be
specifically Identifled. For exampla: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, ete.

Tallahagssee Community Collage has met the raquirements of F.8.5. 1013.12(2dp: X _YES ___ NO
The Local Fire District has met the requiroments of F.8.8. 1013.12{3){c} _YES ___NO (Complete if Joint inspection)
Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) __YES _NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IK ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
FDEFICIENCIES.

FACILTY ADWMINISTRATCR NAME PRINTED FATLITY ADSUNISTRATCR S'GNATURE

FACIITY ADVINISTRATOR T'TLE S-GRATURE DATE




co0E NGper |0 SREF 2010/2011 Firo Safety Deficlencios - Tallahassee Main Campus & OIf Site Faciities |y oetdoncy| owe | ' ¢ g
N Iitials imes| Cortecled | Deficiency Vigltion: No
Cted By Correctedt (i
Location, Deficiency Doscription
FFPC 7. 12.3.2 4 WS |01-Elevater Eqvipment Room Weallto celfing oint to be fre caulked - 83s: sde 1 | 63041 | 63011 | ang s
W$ |02-8uidmng: No defioencies noved NVC 2
WS 103-Budng: No deficiences neied NVC 3
NFBA 70, Ad. 3%4.26(C WS ‘Od-CenlfoI Rooemn: Open j-box at floor 1 6-30-41 i 2-18-11] g3p 4
NFPA 80, Art, 408.7 WS |05-124: Cove” open skols 'n panel with proper cevers at maln swilch 0 6.30-2¢ | 1-13-11 809 5
NFPA 72,457 WS [05.152: FACP I "trouble” condtion 8 i 6302t | 1-13-11[ 407 8
IZFPC 1, 11.1.5 WS _i05.205: Improper use of extension cords i1 6304t | 1-13-11] 80 ?
FFPC 1.12.2.5.% WS {05-Mezzanine. Condul pentl-alion fom smoke delecto” I¢ etevaror e be sealed with UL Esled fire caulk 1 63041 ! 1-13-11] 304 ]
FFPC 1.13.3.33 WS j08-214A; Ceding tie missing (sprirklered build:ng) 6 | 63041 i 1-18-11 5% 9
FFPC 1.125.7.1 WS 106-224. Floor concurt penelration fo be seafed 0 6.30-4¢ | 1-13-11| 304 e
NFPA 72, 5.7.4.1 WS :06-228: Smoke detactor loo clase e A’C venl {to be >3) 1 6.30-4% | 6-30-11 409 1
SFoC * 12574 WS 0¢-234: Floor conduit penelvation lo be sealed 0 6-30-%% | 1-13-11 304 12
NFPA 72,543 WS _[11-193: Detecior hanging ¢ | 63041 ; 6-30-11| ds9 13
FFPC 1. 1366831 | ws 112-300: Fire extinguisher 1ag expired ¢ 1 §30% | 1-24-11| 501 14
NFPA 10.6.3.22 WS j12-148: Fire extirgusher security 18g missirg 0 §-30.41 | 1-13-11 591 5
FFPC 1, 1442 " WS _{12-210: Reove table and chais in corridor o | a3 | 6-30-11] 210 | 6
FFPC 1, 11.1.533 | WS [42-Auddorium Soundbooy: - Fower stip cord damages urder mixer ¢ | 63041 : 6-30-111 804 i 17
FFPC 1. 11.4.62.2 WS ]12-Auditerir Soundmixer at back of seatirg - muitiple power stiip and expans-o~ cords pugged inlo each cther ' 0 6-30-1* i 6-30-11 834 28
NFPA 80 2-1.4.1 WS |12-Eas1 Sida of Stage: Exi door i¢ East exit not lalching P 83011 | 1-13-11 209 19
FFPC 1, 13637 WS [12-Rear Stage Mezzznme Fire extmiguisher to ke meurted i 0 gan.4¢ | 1-13-11}| 502 20
[ ws 13-Building: To oe removed i NVO 21
WS _{14-Buiiding: To o2 removed : NVO 22
SFPG 4. 10,4954 WS |15 3uiding. Seuth Mechan<al Room - Remove storage o | ga0as { 6-30-11] gog | =2
INFPA 72, 4.5.7 WS |#5-Boller Room ZACP in “froutie” condition g0t 1-13-11] 47 24
NFPA72,Ch 10 i WS |*5.Boiler Room ZACP Inspection expiced o | @014 1 113111 402 25
WS 118-Building: No deficiencies ncied NVO 28
SFPC 4. 131522 WS 117-138 Power strip plugged «to extension cord 0 63021 | 1-19-11] 864 27_|
FFPC 1. 43632 WS | 16-429. No pressure -n fire extinguister 0 63011 | 1-14-11 50+ 28
FEPC 1, 12.6.3.2 WS |18-435: No oressure in fire oxiagusher P 0 | s3041 | 114-11] =pg 29
FFPC 1, 14543 | WS ]18-202. Rated Cnemical Sterage Room dodr wedged open | s | eaees | 630111 209 e




; - Mas|
CovE NuMaEr |30 | SREF 201012011 Fire Sfety Deficiencios - Tallahassas Main Campus & OffSite Faciltos 1:'.:(:;5 i W wif::a::n Lie
Ciled By Corested Number
: Location, Deficiency Description -

FFPC 1, 11,1522 | WS 118.217; Power suip piucged into extension cord o | 8a0ar 21811 s i 3
NFPA 3C 6.3.4 WS l18-Butlding' :mproper vanung of Eammable sicrage catinels (PVC rot permitted - NFPA recommends ro vending) 1 | 3011 | 6-30-11: 909 22
FEPC 4. 14812  : WS |:i8-Buiding Octupant load exseoded :m most all generat cassrooms. Oce. Loae May 2¢ increased with prope seating layculi ¢ §-30-11 ; 6-30-11 102 33
NEPA 45,8430 | WS [13-0bs Fumahoods to b inspected and tested anualy i o | 63041 | 6-30-11[ 86 | 34
i re |13-Buiing: No defciendles noted WO i 35

FEPC 4. 145282 | RC 26-Butding: Praciice 2rea - Slide boft lock on SE exit door 2 ! ea0t | 1811 | 20 ! 3¢
| =e i2t-guiding: No desdoncies Aoted MO | 3T

' RC_|22-8uiding: No delinences noted wo | ae

re |23-3uiiding: No ceficiencies noted WO i 3%

WS :27-Buiiding: No deficiencies roled %o i 40

WS |29-8uiding No deficlencies neted svo |4

WS |29-Buildng: to be demohished NVO 42

FFPC % 111522 | WS 130.107: Power stups linked together 1o extension corg ¢ ogact: | 118111 aes 23
FEPC 1. %0.19.3.1 WS |32-172: Rerove siorage ircr center sacks 1o 2 pelew geillng 1 6.30-14 3 2-10-11 acq _i_gt
€520 1, 91.1.5.22 1 WS |30-227 Sevesal pewer siups hnked iogether ] §30-11_| 1-13-11 8Ca l 45
i RC |31-Buliging, No deficiencles noted NVO | 46

RC |32-Buddng No deficiencles noted c I 47

RC |33-Build =3: No deliciencies noted NVO 48

FFRC * 4421 RC_ }34-190: Comrtdor ang exit door obst-ucted with storage. 1 6-30-1r | 1-14-11 | 210 49
NFPA 72, Ch.10 RC i34-Bufding: =als - Tire alarm inspectien averdue 9 | 640-t1 | 1-14-11| 402 50
EFeC 1, 1€.4.2.5 RC :ad-suﬂdwg. Sractce ares - Exil door obstrusled with shelves 0 6-30-12 1 1-14-11 211 51
FF2L 1, 11.1.5.2.2 WS |a5.418. Powe- strip plugged mio orange cord through deorvay 0 i 6agie i 114111 sgos 52
i lrFect 633444 | WS [92.188: Unsecwed gas cylinder 1 1 gags §630-11| 70¢ | 63
FFPC 4. 11.1.5.2.2 WS :35-Bookstore: Power sirip phigged ity orange extension cord alupper ‘evel computar next to Room *21 o | gao.t1 : 1-19-11| sgee s
FFeg 4, 41,1.5.2.2 WS la5.Boonstorer Power strip phugged imo power siep plugoed inlo orangs extenslon ¢ore at Textbook Office 0 : 6-20-11 i 1-19-11 §04 55
FFPC *. 14.4.2.1 RC 138-100: Bookcase obslruelng requded ecress width 1 §-2¢-11_| 1-10-11 216 56
FFPC 0%, 457 RC [35.ezzanine: Battery powered smoke deteclor noperable 4 6-30-11 1-13-11 499 57
FFPC 1.12.5.7.* S |38-108: Two steeves 21 cailing requre fire caulk 1 6-30-11 | 1-25-11 i 304 53
NFPAT2.5.4.3 : RC_{33-By Room 2234 Smoke deteclor hangirg from base o | ea04: | 113111 a8 59
INFPAT2.Cr 10 | ge la8.comby: Sre atam inspection overdue o | ea3e [ 1-16-111 402 : e




Poor Deficiency

Master

CODE NUMBER ';:1?;5 SREF 2010/2041 Firo Safety Deficiancies - Tallahassee Main Campus & Off Site Facilities Times! Corecled Degca:'\cy Vic:ai;)n i;r;e
Citet¢ : 3y Corrected Num:e}
Location, Deficiency Description

RC |39-8uilding. No def-crencies nofed NVO [:H

NFPA 80, 15:25.3 RC  j41.238: Fre raled rotup door inoperable ¢ 6.3¢-11 | 1-16-11 209 62
R{ |42.8Buldng No dofciencles neted NVO 62

3C |43.Buiding. Less than one year oid VO 54

RC |44-Buiging, No defcendes noted NVO 35

RC |45-Buiging’ No def¢ieacies noted NVO 56

RC |46-Bulding No dsfoencies noted MO 57

2C_[47-Bulding. No defcencies noted NVO 38

FPC L1533 RC _|48:Mezzan-ne; Romex wir-Ng (IONAg 2¢/oss fioof 1 6302t | 6-30-11: 8¢ 59
NEPA 70, At 11026 | RC_|49-NE. Electrcat pane- obstructed + | pages | 118115 sos 70
[F=pc 1. 43837 RC_42.Norhk Bay: F-te extinguisher {o be mounted ¢ | e30ts [ 1-1811% 502 7
NEDATO.Am. 31425 | RC :40-Nodh Bay, West wall - e'ectrical parel of 0 | 63011 | 1118111 s0e 72
FFPC 2, 14.1.5 RT  |49-Throughout: Extension cords usac as permanent waring 1 6-39-44 | 6-30-11 804 73
NFOA 72, ChAC RG 50-4all: Fire a'ar izspeclion overdue 0 | 63041 | 680111 42 74
RC j52-3uding No deficiencies roled NVO 75

i RC_|53-8uildng. No dafcienses noed ogve 75

{FFFC 1, 70,183 ¢ ; RC _:54.Center: Storage 10 be malslaines teiow 2 from ceiing 1 §-30-11 | 1-14-11 [ 90 27
[\=2A 70, A 316286 _RC_i5a-Eectec cage: Open jbox (x3) Lo | gages | 11311 sos | 78
NFPA 25,4.6 RC |55-8ulding. Red faq on sprinkier system l ¢ 6-30-4¢ | 2-28-11 505 79
NFPA 72, Ch.10 RC |55\ Fie alarm system dysfunctiona: - Bicg. 55 sprinkler tied to this FAC® iy §-30-11 | 2-28-11 ]| 440 8¢
£2PC 1,634..44 : RC :57-Loadng Dotk Propane '2nks rot secured [ o | ogaoar | 11411 81

! RC i58-Buidng Nodefidendles noled NG sﬂ

NFPA, “4.4.73 WS iParking garage. Cap missing on slendppe valve at NE stalr + i pages | 113111 sgo 83
NFPA 72, Sh.10 WS _|Parking Garage: “ke Ara'm inspecton past due 0 63021 | 1-14-11 w2 | b4




GODENUMEER | (nin. | SREF 20102014 CaustyiSasitation Ddfichancles - Telahassee Main Campus & OFF Site Facilities | g | ouracrey | peancy| 1@
3 Cited By Carrected Number
Location, Deficiency Description
5(2)(3)5 WS {02 Bldg.: Trecs growing ovet roof 1 g-20-1% | 6-30-11 1
5(1)(e)8 WS |04-Conirel Room Closet: Mold on celling files 0 6-a0-1¢ | 1-21-11 2
5(1)(e)8 _ | ws_|o4-Contret Room: Retumn A/C vent to be cleaned ; 6-20-11 | 1-21-11 3
5(16){2)6 WS |05-236: Low flow af water coplec in corridor 0 6-30-11 | 1-13-11 4
5(15(d) WS 105-247 Fingerguard missing of paper cutter 1 8304« | 22811 | 5
5(16)(b)5 WS |05-255 Low Row at drinking feuntain In cordder 1 6-30-11 | 1-13-11.[.... & |
5(1)(e)Bi WS_|05-259° hcid on ceiling e ° &30-1¢ | 1-31-11 7
5{1)(0) WS _]05-260. Fingerguard missing on paper cutier 1 620.11 | 2-28-11
5(16)(b)6 WS |05-284; Low fiow at drinking lountain in corridor . s-30-11 | 1-13-11 ]
S5(17)(9) WS |06-108 Damaged cord at X-gay view fight 1 6-30.41 | 2-10-11 10
S(3Re WS |06-Buidirq: Trip bazard at ST sidewalk 0 §-30-11 | 2-11-11 114
5(2)0)7 WS |08 Blda.: Planis growing in quiler 1 &a30-11 | 1-16-11 42
S(1)(0)8i WS |11-255: Moid on ceiling tle in comdor ) 62041 | 1-21-11 13
5(1)(0)Bi WS [11-NE coridor, south wing: Mold on ceding tile 0 g30-11 | 1-21-11 14
5{16)(L)& WS |12-155, Adjust water cosler stream 0 6-20-11 | 1-20-11 15
5(17)(b) WS_|12-Catwalk: Damaged cord Insuiatior at spotlights 10,19 & 53 _insulation separaling frem plug 1 gan-11_| 6-30-11 16
WS |13 fluilding: To be remodeled 47
WS |14 Bulding. To be remodeted . - 18
5(1)1e)8! 1 WS }15-161: Aclive leak in cofndor celiing . 0 g30-11 | 1-16-11 19
5(9)d)3 ___uyig 18-102: Trip hazard sl auloctave (Noor tiles coming up) [} 6-30-11 | 1-14-11 22
5(1)(e)8! WS_}27-195: Mold on relrigerator gasket N 0 g-30-11 | 1-15-11 3
5(1)(e)8t WS !27-Building: Hasdicap door swirch inoperable al west enine 0 &30-11 | 1-13-11 22
5(1)(c)8i WS ja5-Sutway: Clean and repar relury AZC vent 1 63011 | 1-13-11 23
5¢13e)8i ' W8 }35-Subway: Floor to be pressure washed 0 630.11 | 630117 24
1) 1b |_RC_49-Paint Room: GFI required at sink i 630-11 | 6-30-117 28
5(1)(e) RC _[50-114: Ceifing llke missing 1 gagaq | 1-13-11: 96
5(4)(e)eh RC 150 114: Reove custodial storage from Mechanical Roor 3 | 6301 | 6-30-11 27
5¢I)L) NS . Parkirq Garaae: Stainvells - Welds 20 sleel angles ¢racking or cragkad through in snveral lorations | . 6-30-11 | Sept.'11 | 28
28




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facllity: Tallahassee Communty College FIRE DISTRICT Gadsden County
SCHOOL ] FACILITY: Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy # OF SERIOUS PIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0 __
ADDRESS: Hwy 9C. Quiney, FL 32333
# OF NON-SERIQUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _15

Walter D, Spann, Jr. (Municipal Fire Safety Inspactor) October 13, 2009
FIRE DISTRIC- FINE SAFETY INSPEC TOR NANE P<INTED (0 JONT INSFZLTION? SCHCOL BOARD FIRESAFZTY NESECTOR WAME PRINTED WSFECTION JATE

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc.. 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205
FIRE C STRIG™ 7 [RE SAFETY 'NSPECTOR S'GMATURE 1IF JOINT INSPECTION: INSPECTORANTORRSS & FACNE NUMEER

4 .- o

y’d 7 72 62373

SIGNATURE DATE FIRT NIPEZCTOR CERTIFICATION NULBER SPECTOR S'GNATURZ 1 DATE FRE INSPECTOR CERTIFCATION NUMBZR

LOCATION:

[Ceficiency locations will be Identified by a bullding number followed by the rgom number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A), These numbers are usually the F.1.S.H. numbers
affixed above the door leading into that panicular room, Or if the deficlency in an area other than an identifiablo room number, the area In question will be
specilically identified, For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, etc.

Tallahassee Community College has met the requirements of F.5.5.1033.12(2)(d): X_YES __NO
The Local Fire District has met the requirements of F.S.S. 1013.12(3)(¢} _YES __NO (Complete if Joint Inspection)
Approval of Reports by Board {Including Letter) __YES _NO

hTI-'IE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPCRT IN 175 ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
DEFICIENCIES.

FACILITY ACMINISTRATON NAME FRINTER FACILITY ADMIN'STRATGR §'GNATURE

FACILITY ADMINISTRAIOR TITLE SGNATUYE SAtE
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i Pricr { Deficiency

Cate

T
i Master

CODE NUMBER lrl:slgts SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy T‘ e o ranarted Eanden cy wi’?i; : ll;':r;e
i : Cited By Correcied : Numoer
Location, Deficiency Description

Bida 1 Def Taclics *

WS |No deficiencias noted NVO 2

3

4

Bieg 2 Range Bidq i s

(FFPC *.4.5.8 * WS |G2-148: Zmergency light out ¢ 820.21 | 3-29-11 204 &
£FPC %, 7366835 | WS |02-12%: Fire extinguisher lag expired G_| 63371 | 3-20-11 | 50 T
[ 3
2
Bldg. 3 Cass-oom Bidg. 10

FF2C 4. 12329 WS 103-120. Retlace firo caul-ng at data cabie conduit 0 5-30-11  3-28-11 304 11
NE2A 80, 2-1.4.1 WS ]e3 North Stalrs: Door to comdor aol iatening at *s: & 20d fioors 1 B3acet [32011 ) 210 | 12
i 13

Bldg. 4 Adminislration ‘ 14
NFOAB0,2-1.41 . WS |c4-Corridor. Cross cotridor ¢oc not laich-ng nex: 10 Room, 04-136 0 | g30-11 | 6-30-11 | ac0 15
NFPA 85, 2-1.4.4 _§_ws 04-Corriodo:: Cross corridor fire door rol latehing next 1o Rogm 141 1 §30-41 | 6-30-11 | 210 16
FFRC 7 11 1.5.2.2 WS :04-119: Power stips finked fogether [} 6-30-13 | 3-29-11 804 17
FEPC 1.4 %522 ¢ WS |04.245: Power strips bnked together 0 | e30-1¢ ] 3-28-11] 36 18
EFPC ¢ 42322 P s |cd-Mexzanine: Hoe in raled diywat eaiing lo room below at eas: s:de 0 ! 52011 | 3-29-11 389 19
i i 20

E!dg. § Portable : 21
| WS {No deficiences noted NVC 22
23
Bidg. 8 Caleleria i 24
NFPA72,44.5.5 WS §08.Café: FACP in "trouble’ conddticn 0 | 823341 | 121510 407 25
i 28
27
Bidg. 9 Som Anaex 23
WS :Nec cefdenclas neted NVG 20
j_Jac




. Master
CODE NUMBER IL?tsiz;:lls SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy g?}}} gﬁg;ig gi?r%?g Vicogiin lrl:
Location, Deficiency Description i 3 ) Humber
... IBlda. 10 South Dorm 32|
WS | No deficiondes noted VO 3
34 -~
L Eldag 11 Nodh Dorn. 28
FFPC 1, 12.57.1 WS _|14-Mochanical Unsealed peneirations tn Boller Reom . 1| 6304 [ 3-20-11 | 304 37
s s . 3
[ i
| Blea. 12 Ammo Mechanical Storage - 4¢
FFPC 1,83.3.144 WS _|12-Maintenance Bay: Unsecured qas cyinders ) 6-30.11 | 3-28-11 704 41
| 42
. 43
B TRCEN TIPS, . o o e o e L 44
WS _[No defigenpes ncled NVO 45
S 8
. New Dorm = a7 _|
NFPA 80, 2-1.4.1 RC |15t Floor Laurdry Reom: Fire raled door daes net lafch 0 630.11_§ 3-30-11 209 48
1. 49
L, Conference Cenler e, £0
NFPA 72. Ch. 10 WS |FACP inspeshion tag not posied 6-20.41 | 6-30-11 402 51
IFFPC 1, 13332 WS _|Fire sprinkler Inspectioritag notpostee | . 6-30-41_| 12-8-10 | s47 52
B N
I




CODENUMGER | Insp. | - SREF 2010/2011 CasualtyiSanitatin Dfciencles - Pat Thomss Law Enforcomort Academy | oo | ercncy e
’ Cited 8y |Corrected| "
Localion, Deficiency Description '

Bldg. 1 Del Taclics 1
5(8)(a) ‘WS 101-139: Exil door hinge broken 0 63011 3-29-11 2
3
Bidg, 3 C assroom Building 4
5(8)(2) WS _j03.105: Dot stickirg on flcor 0 630-11 | 3-29-11 5
15(8)(2) WS _|03.202. Co:tidor door sticking 0 6.30-11 | 3-20-11 &
5(8)(@) WS ]03-Norih Comidor: Cross comidor deors sicking 0 &.30-11 | 3-29-11 7
B
Bidg & Cafelena 9
517 WS _|Dishwashing: Lighl swilch corroding 0 630-11_| 3-29-11 )
5{2)(a)g WS [Soulk exterior wal: Roof drale discha‘ge causing washoul next lo wall 0 8.30-11 | 3-28-11 11
12
B'dg. 9 Dorm Annex 13
5¢1)(2)8i WS _{08-007 Mold on ceilng e 0 8-30.41 | 3-28-11 14
15
Bidg 10 South Comm 18
5(3)(e) WS [40-Exterior: Excessive drop-oi al sidewalk edge betxeen Bidgs. 9 & 10and 8 & 41 0 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 17




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPEC TION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C, 69A-58

FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011
Collagie Facility: Tallahassee Communily College FIRE DISTRICT: Various
SCHOOL / FACILITY: Saleliite Facillies and Leased Faciilies # OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0 __
ADDRESS: 444 Appleyard Drwve, Tallahassee, FL 32304
# OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _32
Waiter D. Spann, Jr., Rich Carter (Municioal Fire Safety Inspectors) Qctober 19, 2010
SCHOCL BOARD FIRESAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED INSPECTION DATE

FIRE DISTHIZY ZIRS SAFETY INSPECTOR NAME 2NVED (IS JOINT INSPEGTICN)

Fire Prevention Specialisis, Inc., 608 Gina Lane, Melbourng, FL 32840 321-757-7205

INSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHCHE NUMBER

Dot /{m ? 2o 62373, 106523

FIRE JISTRICT TIRE SATETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPTCIION)

GE: A0BRD FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATH FIRE, ‘NSPECTCR CERTIFICATICH NUMEER

FIGNATURE DATE FIRC NSPLCTOR CLRT'FICATICN KUWILR

LOCATION:
Deficiency locaticns will be identified by a building number followed by the roem number {e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.1.S.H. numbers

affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiable room number, the area in question will be
specifically identified. Forexample: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, ete.

Tallahassee Community College has met the requirements of F.5.8. 1043.12(2)(d): _X_YES ___NO
Tho Local Fira District has met the requirements of F.S$.$, 1013.12{3)(c) ___YES __NO (Complete if Jeint Inspection}

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) ___YES __NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
DEFICIENCIES.

FACILITY ADMINSTRATOR SICNATURE

SACILITY ADMWNISTRATOR NAME “RINTED

FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE SIGNATURF DA E
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; i Master
cop numszR | 1750 SREF 201012041 Fire Safety Deficiencies - TCC Satellite & Leased Facilities e ng?ﬂﬂ%ﬁfﬁia tha
T Cied 8y Corrected’ o e |
Location, Deficiency Description :

NFPAT72,4.4.38 RS iBrogan Museum, 1st Fleor Elegincat Roem: FACP Iy “troubre” candition 63011 | 1-14-11: ep7 1
EFOC 1, 14.4.2. RS |Brogar Museum, 1st Floor, NW exit: Debris bocking doct from complelely openng §-30-21 | 1-14-11: 24 2
FFPC 1.4.5.8.1 RC  |Brogan Museum 2+d Floor NW- Exit fignt Inoperatve &-30-41 | 1-14-11 292 3
H 4

FFPC 1, 12.66.83 RC |Wakulla Ceater Throughcut” Afl fire axunguisher inspeciion taas expired ‘ £3541 | 6-30-11 , 94 5
NFPA 72 Ch.19 RG  |'Wakulia Cenor SV Fire alarr system Inspaction: not cumrent i 5044 1 6-30-115 412 6
T

NFPA 7C. At 22026 | RC JCCLA North Hall Creset: Elecirizal panels obsteucted 1 | eae | 6-30-11 so¢ 8
[NEPA 70. A% 11026 | RC [CCLAW-14; Many e:ocrica: panels obstuslad 1 £30-41 | 6-30-11¢ 301 2
; ; ic

FFPC 1, 4.6.8.1 i Re |uinsy House istFloor Hall: ©xt g™t batiery dead 6-30-1t ! 6-30-11| 202 i3
FFPC 1,4.58.1 RC |otingy Fouse Room 108: Exifight I-ope-ative .30-41 | 6-30-11] 202 12
NFPA 70, A%, 110.26 | RC_|Quingy House. Rcam 106: Table ana banner obstrustng electneal 2nd FACP oane: close: gag4 | 6-30-111 goe 13
14
FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 WS |Gadsden Centes Exit sign oul ir: Lobby, 3rc Floor Cenference Reom Room 128 i 6:30-11 : 202 15
NFPA 1962 Ch. 4§ 8] WS |Gadsden Cenlet General Fire ngse In cabinels o be mspeciec 1 §:20.11 | 509 15
NFPAT72,4.4.35 WS iGaasdes Ceater FACP in 'frouble " cenddion (all: no update/xeports from Bldg. Manager) 1 5-30-44 408 12
FFPC 1, 1145 WS_iGacsden Cenler: Mechan:cal Room 129" Power sir:p okzggec inle extension card b 6-20-11 BC4 18
EFPC 1, 14.4.2.1 WS -Gausden Cenler; Remove storage ca Scuth Stalr ianaizg 1 6-30-11 21C 19
FFEC1,4.8.8.1 1MS | Gadsden Cenles: Mo break glass hanmer far vaive cabing! at Firs! Fioor Center Stalr fanding 1 6-30-*1 539 2
NFOA 25, 4.6 i RC_iGadsden Carler, Boller Rosm: Red 13g on speingier syslem 8 5-30-11 552 2t
NEPA 25, 4.6 ] RC 1Gadsden Certer, Bollar Room: D-ain “om fire pump bearirg dag slooped Jo G 8-3C-11 559 22
69A-51.05CG{2) RC !Gadsden Certer, Boiler Room: Boites mnspect-on cerxficate nof located ¢ 6:3C-11 798 2
FF2L 1. 13.3.3.23 RC _:Gadsden Center, Ground Floor Celling tie missing adjacent to Men's Roem: {sprink:zred puidmng) ¢ 6-30-31 595 24
FFPC 1.4.58.1 C [Gadsden Cenler. Room 5-8%: Exit light mnoperative 4 6-30-3% 202 25
N7PA 2004.6.1.1 RC {Gadsden Certer, Server Room: #M 200 system nspection overdue ¢ 6-30-11 R 2%
NFPA 80, 15-2.3.3 RC fGadsden Center, st Floor adjacent to elevator Flre Coor propped open 0 6-30-11 i 208 2
SFPC1,13.33.2 C EGadsderl Cenlet, 1st Floor S, Slair; Pre-acl-on system inspeclicn overdue c 8-30-*1 518 28
SFPGC 4, 13.3.3.3 RC  {Gadsgen Cenler, Room 112: Ceiling iie missing (sprinkleres builzing) c §-30-1% 508 29
FFPC 1.%1.1.522 RC |Gazsden Certer. Room 127: Power strips linked tegether ) 6-30-11 804 a0




-

. . . - Priot ECeﬁc’eq:.y Cate i Masjcr } U
CODE NUMEER r::sapls SREF 201012011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - TCC Satellite & Leased Facilities Times| Corrected | Defisiercy \.ﬂgf;.ﬁm l:f
i Cited| By |Comectes}
Locatlon, Deflciency Description
NFPA 30.16-2.2.3 RC |Gadsden Cente’, 2nd Flaor kal, Cerder Fire door prepped open 0 6-11-30 205 A
FFPC 1.10.18 5.1 RC |[Gadsger Center, Mechaniczl Reom: 205 Remove storage 2 6.11-30 £08 32
FFPC % 111522 RC |Gagsden Ceater Room 211: Exterslen cord usec as permanent wiring 4] B.11:30 £04 33
FFPC 1,4.5.8.% : RC |Gaosder Center, 3rd Floor adjacent to elevator: Exit light inopesative 0 G-11-30 202 3¢
SFPC 1.13.3.3.3 . RC |Gadscen Cen'er, Mechanical Rcom 3C5. Cerling tHes missing (sprinsiered oviiding) 0 6-11-30 589 35
NEPA 70, Ad '.1(}.120- RC 0 6-11-30_: 809 35

Gadsden Center, Mechanical Reom 305: Lngck-oul plug missing at |-£ox




c%t;ra: Etén:a:.q 1 :_:::‘.s SREF 2010/2011 Gasually/Sanitation Deficiencies - TCC Satellite & Leased Facilities Tfn‘ii; gif:eli{g Df?:iz‘cy an;tl'l:l:er
- Cited By |Comected
Location, Deficiency Description
5(16){3)6a RC _|Wakutia Certer SW: Remove storage from Mecharical Room 1 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 1
2
5(47)(b)2c RC [CCLAW-14: Main Eleclrical Room used for slorage 1 6-30-%3 | 6-30-11 3
5(8)(c)s CCLA, Server Room: 1 144" bign threshold crealing trip bazard - add viarning sign on door 0 6-30-11_| 6-30-11 4
5
5(6){b) WS _|Quincy Houss: Rear vioed deck in disrepai: - rotied woed pickets missing. mold on deck surlace 1 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 5
5(6){¢) WS _|Quingy House. No handrails on steps from rear wood deck 1 830-11 | 6-30-11 7
5(B)(c) RG _|Quingy House, Front Porch: Ballusiers missing at handrei 0 6-20-11 | 6-30-11 8
5(8)a) RC _|Q.incy House. 15! Floor: Side exit difficut to oper (dragging on threshold) 0 g-30.11 | 6-30-11 q
10
5(2)(d)10 RC _|Brogan Museura, ast Floor NW exit Staic: Metal gate difficult lo oper 0 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 11
12
5(1)(e)8d RC |Gadsden Center. Boile: Room Floar drain stopped up (all: no update/reports from Bldg. Mgr.) 0 6-30-11 13
5(16)(b}6 RC | Gadsden Center, 1s| Ficor adjacerd {0 elevator: Waler cooler inogerative 0__.| 63011 14
5(1)(e¥si RC | Gadsden Center, adjacenl to Room 109: Severa! stained and mold celling liles 0 6-30-11 15
5(16Xb)6 RC |Gadsder Center, 2nd Flcor adjacenl (o elavalor: Waler cooler inoperative 0 6-30-11 16
5(1)(e)8q RC  |Gzdsden Center, Janitcr Reom 207: Missing light globe 0 §-30-11 17
5(163(b)6 RC |Gadscer Cener, 3rd Floor adjacant to etevalor, Low flow al water cooler Q 6-30-11 13
5(1)(e)8i RC _|Gadscen Center, Rcom 301 Several broken & molding cerling 2s 0 5-30-11 18
5(1)(2)8q RC |Gadsden Center, Janitor Room 311: Missmg light glote 0 6:30-11 20
5(2)(2)5 WS |Gadsden Center: Trees growing over rocf on Norh sice 1 3-30-11 21




